will be used solely to refinance the Existing Term Loans, there will be no material change from the Proxy Statement
filed on April 25, 2018 in total outstanding debt, other than the repayment of the Skyline life insurance loans.

Recent Development�Skyline Special Dividend

Effective May 14, 2018, Skyline�s board of directors declared the Special Company Dividend in the amount of
$0.62381 per share on the outstanding shares of Common Stock, payable on May 31, 2018 to shareholders of record
on May 25, 2018.

Edgar Filing: SKYLINE CORP - Form DEFA14A

7

The following unaudited pro forma condensed combined balance sheet and income statements replace the
existing unaudited pro forma condensed combined balance sheet and income statements under the caption
�UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED FINANCIAL INFORMATION OF SKYLINE
CHAMPION CORPORATION� on pages 156-159 of the Proxy Statement:

Skyline Champion Corporation

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Balance Sheet

As of March 4, 2018

(Dollars in thousands)
Historical
Skyline

Historical
Champion
HoldingsReclassifications (a)

Pro Forma
Adjustments
for Exchange(Notes)

Pro Forma
Adjustments
for Financing(Notes)

Pro Forma
Condensed
Combined

Assets
Current assets
Cash and cash equivalents $ 14,090 $ 78,906 $ �  $ (22,842) b, k $ (9,183) b, e $ 60,971
Trade accounts receivable,
net 14,345 58,675 �  �  �  73,020
Inventories, net 13,046 84,894 �  350 c �  98,290
Workers� compensation
security deposit 800 �  (800) �  �  �
Other current assets 820 9,046 800 �  �  10,666

Total current assets 43,101 231,521 �  (22,492) (9,183) 242,947
Noncurrent assets
Restricted cash �  22,841 �  �  (22,841) e �
Property, plant and
equipment 10,632 68,950 �  33,368 d �  112,950
Goodwill �  3,179 �  149,759 f �  152,938
Amortizable intangible
assets, net �  1,671 �  32,000 g �  33,671
Deferred tax assets �  28,928 �  �  �  28,928
Other noncurrent assets 4,705 2,508 �  (55) i 1,095 i 8,253

Total assets $ 58,438 $ 359,598 $ �  $ 192,580 $ (30,929) $ 579,687

Liabilities and Equity
Current liabilities
Floor plan payable $ �  $ 24,004 $ �  $ �  $ �  $ 24,004
Short-term portion of debt �  406 �  �  (400) i 6
Accounts payable 5,240 26,269 �  �  �  31,509
Customer deposits and
receipts in excess of
revenues 1,480 19,555 �  �  �  21,035
Accrued volume rebates 3,306 16,787 �  �  �  20,093
Accrued warranty
obligations 3,811 12,409 �  �  �  16,220

Edgar Filing: SKYLINE CORP - Form DEFA14A

8

Accrued compensation and
payroll taxes 3,350 18,479 �  564 l �  22,393
Other current liabilities 2,342 22,142 �  (550) k 1,226 i 25,160

Total current liabilities 19,529 140,051 �  14 826 160,420
Long-term liabilities
Long-term debt �  59,027 �  �  400 i 59,427
Deferred compensation
expense 4,801 �  (4,801) �  �  �
Accrued warranty 2,800 �  (2,800) �  �  �
Deferred tax liabilities �  �  �  13,727 h �  13,727
Other �  3,168 7,601 �  �  10,769

Total noncurrent liabilities 7,601 62,195 �  13,727 400 83,923
Equity
Contributed capital �  140,772 �  (140,772) j �  �
Common stock 312 �  �  1,325 j �  1,637
Additional paid-in capital 5,391 �  �  431,424 j (22,143) b 414,672
Retained earnings 91,349 24,778 �  (106,115) j, k (10,012) b �
Treasury stock (65,744) �  �  (7,023) j �  (72,767)
Accumulated other
comprehensive loss �  (8,198) �  �  �  (8,198)

Total equity 31,308 157,352 �  178,839 (32,155) 335,344

Total liabilities and equity $ 58,438 $ 359,598 $ �  $ 192,580 $ (30,929) $ 579,687

See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements.

Edgar Filing: SKYLINE CORP - Form DEFA14A

9

Skyline Champion Corporation

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Income Statement

For the Nine Months Ended March 4, 2018

(In thousands, except share and per share  amounts)
Historical
Skyline

Historical
Champion
Holdings

Reclassifications
(m)

Pro Forma
Adjustments
for Exchange (Notes)

Pro Forma
Adjustments
for Financing(Notes)

Pro Forma
Condensed
Combined

Net sales $ 174,205 $ 798,443 $ �  $ �  $ �  $ 972,648
Cost of sales 149,762 664,824 �  1,031 n �  815,617

Gross profit 24,443 133,619 �  (1,031) �  157,031
Selling, general and administrative expenses 19,157 87,439 (1,905) 2,234 n, o, r, s �  106,925
(Gain) loss on sale of property, plant and equipment (702) �  702 �  �  �

Operating income 5,988 46,180 1,203 (3,265) �  50,106
Interest expense, net 199 3,164 �  �  (746) p 2,617
Other expense �  2,863 1,203 (3,961) q �  105

Income before income taxes 5,789 40,153 �  696 746 47,384
Income tax expense �  22,089 �  244 t 261 t 22,594

Net income $ 5,789 $ 18,064 $ �  $ 452 $ 485 $ 24,790

Weighted average number of common shares
outstanding:
Basic 8,391,244 47,879,330 u 56,270,574
Diluted 8,574,146 48,027,428 u 56,601,574

Net income per share applicable to common
shareholders:
Basic $ 0.69 u $ 0.44
Diluted $ 0.68 u $ 0.44

See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements.

Edgar Filing: SKYLINE CORP - Form DEFA14A

10

Skyline Champion Corporation

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Income Statement

For the Nine Months Ended February 28, 2017

(In thousands, except share and per share  amounts)
Historical
Skyline

Historical
Champion
Holdings

Reclassifications
(m)

Pro Forma
Adjustments
for Exchange (Notes)

Pro Forma
Adjustments
for Financing(Notes)

Pro Forma
Condensed
Combined

Net sales $ 177,042 $ 615,926 $ �  $ �  $ �  $ 792,968
Cost of sales 162,013 515,035 �  887 n �  677,935

Gross profit 15,029 100,891 �  (887) �  115,033
Selling, general and administrative expenses 17,070 78,699 �  (2,665) n. o, r, s �  93,104

Operating income (2,041) 22,192 �  1,778 �  21,929
Interest expense, net 257 3,208 �  �  (776) p 2,689
Other expense �  1,636 �  �  �  1,636

Income before income taxes (2,298) 17,348 �  1,778 776 17,604
Income tax expense �  2,409 �  622 t 272 t 3,303

Net income $ (2,298) $ 14,939 $ �  $ 1,156 $ 504 $ 14,301

Weighted average number of common shares
outstanding:
Basic 8,391,244 47,879,330 u 56,270,574
Diluted 8,391,244 48,210,330 u 56,601,574

Net income per share applicable to common
shareholders:
Basic $ (0.27) u $ 0.25
Diluted $ (0.27) u $ 0.25

See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements.

Edgar Filing: SKYLINE CORP - Form DEFA14A

11

Skyline Champion Corporation

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Income Statement

For the Year Ended May 31, 2017

(In thousands, except share and per share  amounts)
Historical
Skyline

Historical
Champion
Holdings

Reclassifications
(m)

Pro Forma
Adjustments
for Exchange (Notes)

Pro Forma
Adjustments
for Financing(Notes)

Pro Forma
Condensed
Combined

Net sales $ 236,504 $ 861,319 $ �  $ �  $ �  $ 1,097,823
Cost of sales 214,527 717,364 �  1,188 n �  933,079

Gross profit 21,977 143,955 �  (1,188) �  164,744
Selling, general and administrative expenses 22,908 109,305 (1,280) (2,055) n, o, r, s �  128,878
(Gain) loss on sale of property, plant and equipment (1,280) �  1,280 �  �  �

Operating income 349 34,650 �  867 �  35,866
Interest expense, net 344 4,264 �  �  (1,052) p 3,556
Other expense �  2,380 �  �  �  2,380

Income before income taxes 5 28,006 �  867 1,052 29,930
Income tax (benefit) expense �  (23,321) �  303 t 368 t (22,650)

Net income $ 5 $ 51,327 $ �  $ 564 $ 684 $ 52,580

Weighted average number of common shares
outstanding:
Basic 8,391,244 47,879,330 u 56,270,574
Diluted 8,512,374 48,089,200 u 56,601,574

Net income per share applicable to common
shareholders:
Basic $ 0.00 u $ 0.93
Diluted $ 0.00 u $ 0.93

See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements.

The following disclosures replace the paragraphs (i) and (p) under Note 4 the caption �UNAUDITED PRO
FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED FINANCIAL INFORMATION OF SKYLINE CHAMPION
CORPORATION � Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Information� on pages 163
and 165, respectively, of the Proxy Statement:

(i) Represents the elimination of deferred financing fees of $0.1 million for the Skyline revolving credit agreement